

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2015**No. 14-5199**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,
Proposed-Intervenor-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:14-cv-00148-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon)*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES**

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Tel.: 540.341.8808

Dated: December 19, 2014

*Attorneys for Appellant Crossroads
Grassroots Policy Strategies*

Michael E. Toner
Thomas W. Kirby*
Brandis L. Zehr
Samuel B. Gedge
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202.719.7000
E-mail: tkirby@wileyrein.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Crossroads GPS Has a Right to Intervene Under Rule 24(a)(2).....	2
A. Crossroads GPS has Article III standing to contest a suit aimed at reinstating enforcement proceedings against it.....	2
B. Crossroads GPS has prudential standing.....	10
C. Under this Court’s interpretation of Rule 24, the FEC does not adequately represent Crossroads GPS’s interests.	13
II. The District Court Also Committed Reversible Error in Denying Crossroads GPS Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b).	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alternative Research & Development Foundation v. Veneman,</i> 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	4
<i>American Horse Protection Association v. Veneman,</i> 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001)	9, 16
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union International, AFL-CIO v. Donovan,</i> 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23
<i>B.L. Through Lax v. District of Columbia,</i> 517 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Insurance, Co.,</i> 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Reich,</i> 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17, 24
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar,</i> 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. EPA,</i> 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,</i> 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	10
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,</i> 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Commission v. FEC,</i> 660 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1980),(per curiam), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	7
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC,</i> 918 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. FDIC,</i> 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 17
<i>EEOC v. National Children's Center, Inc.,</i> 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
* <i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 6, 10, 24
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Commission,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	2
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Geithner,</i> 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America,</i> 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	11, 19
* <i>International Union v. Scofield,</i> 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	15, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover v. United States,</i> 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 753 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 23
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA,</i> 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Natural Resources Defense Fund Council v. Costle,</i> 561 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15, 20
<i>Nuesse v. Camp,</i> 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	24
<i>Perot v. FEC,</i> 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	10
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Safari Club International v. Salazar,</i> 281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>SEC v. Flight Transportation Corp.,</i> 699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart,</i> 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Smoke v. Norton,</i> 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Smuck v. Hobson,</i> 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
* <i>Textile Workers Union of American, CIO v. Allendale Co.,</i> 226 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	14

<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	6, 16
<i>Usery v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 543 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar,</i> 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)	3, 9, 16
<i>Wilderness Society v. Morton,</i> 463 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	19
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30110 note (Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 114).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	11, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	23
Other Authorities	
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1917 (3d ed. 2007)	21
<i>Daniel A. Lyons, Tethering the Administrative State: The Case Against Chevron Deference for FCC Jurisdictional Claims,</i> 36 J. Corp. L. 823 (2011).....	20
Statement of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen Regarding the Commission's Vote to Authorize Defense of Suit in Public Citizen, et al. v. FEC, Case No. 14-CV-00148 (RJL) (Apr. 10, 2014).....	18
